
Market Report for the Week of August 15, 2022

Daily Averages
Universe Turnover(JPY) Volume Share PI (bps) Symbols

All Market 224,850,794,571 134,726,042 7.85 % 2.91 3445

Topix100 86,872,631,196 15,782,220 7.70 % 0.65 100

Nikkei 225 90,771,766,508 30,828,340 6.99 % 2.10 225

TopixMid400 59,090,137,124 25,517,360 7.68 % 3.53 400

Small & Others 30,761,670,236 34,264,680 6.66 % 4.23 1612

Non Topix 19,060,609,088 40,206,900 8.05 % 8.28 1189

ETFs & REITs 29,065,746,927 18,954,882 10.84 % 3.71 144

Prime 175,256,890,706 65,258,120 7.48 % 2.15 1812

Standard 8,193,573,748 33,621,480 8.25 % 14.24 1038

Growth 12,334,583,190 16,891,560 7.99 % 5.37 450

All Market

Top Stocks by Turnover
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 128,447,318,220 15.01% 0.39

1570 NFNKLV 70,529,807,644 12.07% 1.38

9984 SOFTBNKG 38,163,512,440 7.20% 0.48

9101 NYKLINE 27,969,108,800 9.65% 2.96

9107 K-LINE 23,673,627,800 10.31% 3.35

Top Stocks by Market Share
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8918 LAND 412,703,130 83.64% 400.99

9318 ASIADEVE 226,369,750 82.16% 866.64

2191 TELLA 276,298,030 38.15% 532.38

6175 NETMARKE 1,618,120,550 33.16% 4.38

3777 FHTHD 331,714,520 23.73% 129.03

Top Stocks by Price Improvement
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9318 ASIADEVE 226,369,750 82.16% 866.64

2191 TELLA 276,298,030 38.15% 532.38

8918 LAND 412,703,130 83.64% 400.99

3777 FHTHD 331,714,520 23.73% 129.03

4597 SOLASIA 311,882,410 22.48% 44.07

Top Stocks by Savings
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share Savings

1357 NFNKDOUB 22,868,908,516 16.95% 24,370,126

2191 TELLA 276,298,030 38.15% 11,064,470

9104 MTI-OSK 21,773,834,750 10.11% 8,041,700

9101 NYKLINE 27,969,108,800 9.65% 7,410,000

1570 NFNKLV 70,529,807,644 12.07% 7,273,178

I Analysis is based on Japannext and Refinitiv data. Small & Others = Topix - TPX500.

I All Japan Turnover = Japannext (J+X+U+N) + TSE (excl. Tostnet) + CBOE (CBOE-Alpha + CBOE-Select excl.
CBOE-Match).
Market Share = Japannext turnover / All Japan Turnover.

I Opening and Closing auction trades on the TSE are excluded from calculations.

I Price Improvement (PI) and Savings (PI*volume) are calculated by comparing the execution price against the primary
market’s best bid for each sell or best offer for each buy at the point of execution from the taker’s perspective. Reported PI is
a value-weighted average. Names with weekly traded value less than 100,000,000 JPY are excluded from the rankings tables.

c©2022 Japannext. All rights reserved. Japannext is a financial instruments business operator registered to FSA and also a PTS operator authorized by FSA
under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act in Japan. This material is provided for an informational purpose only. Japannext has no responsibilities
or warranties and excludes all liability (including for negligence) in relation to its content to the extent allowed by applicable laws.



Top 10 Stocks by Turnover
Topix 100

Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 128,447,318,220 15.01% 0.39

9984 SOFTBNKG 38,163,512,440 7.20% 0.48

8035 TKOELCN 18,269,426,220 7.75% 0.49

9983 FASTRET 18,036,111,800 7.21% 0.57

7974 NINTEND 12,479,151,500 7.27% 0.66

2413 M3 10,322,675,000 10.50% 0.87

6758 SONY G 9,410,940,960 6.17% 1.04

7203 TOYOTA 7,627,530,870 4.88% 0.81

6861 KEYENCE 7,455,305,500 7.46% 1.26

4568 1-SANKYO 6,150,719,760 5.61% 1.10

Topix Mid400
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9101 NYKLINE 27,969,108,800 9.65% 2.96

9107 K-LINE 23,673,627,800 10.31% 3.35

9104 MTI-OSK 21,773,834,750 10.11% 4.28

9501 TEPCOHD 5,857,543,470 10.39% 6.68

6532 BAYCURNT 4,951,878,000 8.13% 3.27

6967 SINKOEI 4,632,075,050 7.87% 3.86

1605 INPEX 4,572,467,770 6.85% 1.94

6857 ADVNTST 4,299,149,400 8.48% 3.64

4755 RAKUTENG 4,257,878,050 9.16% 4.33

8473 SBI 3,786,439,140 7.91% 1.24

Small & Others
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6619 W-SCOPE 14,343,394,670 4.89% 1.25

3660 ISTYLE 11,119,756,960 7.20% 4.17

4385 MERCARI 10,836,843,320 6.78% 1.12

1518 MIT-MAT 5,466,066,500 9.27% 3.76

9519 RENOVA 4,764,144,530 4.27% 0.76

5726 OSAKATIT 4,095,401,200 7.00% 4.33

3681 V-CUBE 2,375,995,870 8.24% 1.86

8848 LEOPC21 1,953,679,750 10.12% 7.90

6175 NETMARKE 1,618,120,550 33.16% 4.38

4483 JMDC 1,594,954,700 9.91% 3.83

NonTopix
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

7794 EDP 7,256,738,300 8.28% 2.07

6890 FERROTEC 5,627,864,410 6.72% 3.03

8909 SINOKENG 2,486,719,460 21.47% 2.42

4485 JTOWER 2,377,890,000 9.20% 2.82

4475 HENNGE 2,257,470,230 8.92% 3.88

3856 ABALANCE 1,865,788,300 9.61% 4.82

4478 FREEE 1,533,959,900 5.96% 4.11

4777 GALA 1,513,051,970 8.43% 3.74

7564 WORKMAN 1,369,053,800 13.76% 3.95

4165 PLAID 1,256,995,530 8.72% 6.24

ETFs & REITs
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1570 NFNKLV 70,529,807,644 12.07% 1.38

1357 NFNKDOUB 22,868,908,516 16.95% 13.38

1459 RK 225DI 10,786,307,125 18.81% 3.25

1579 225 BULL 9,510,656,140 14.36% 1.43

1360 NKBEAR-2 8,443,623,753 19.90% 1.28

1458 RK 225LV 7,629,673,413 11.24% 1.44

1321 NFNK225 1,699,260,665 4.75% 0.66

1552 VIXSHORT 1,267,225,757 12.94% 0.61

1366 DW 225DI 1,059,565,693 19.17% 4.70

1365 DW 225LV 717,590,656 13.94% 1.33

Prime
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 128,447,318,220 15.01% 0.39

9984 SOFTBNKG 38,163,512,440 7.20% 0.48

9101 NYKLINE 27,969,108,800 9.65% 2.96

9107 K-LINE 23,673,627,800 10.31% 3.35

9104 MTI-OSK 21,773,834,750 10.11% 4.28

8035 TKOELCN 18,269,426,220 7.75% 0.49

9983 FASTRET 18,036,111,800 7.21% 0.57

6619 W-SCOPE 14,343,394,670 4.89% 1.25

7974 NINTEND 12,479,151,500 7.27% 0.66

3660 ISTYLE 11,119,756,960 7.20% 4.17

Standard
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6890 FERROTEC 5,627,864,410 6.72% 3.03

8909 SINOKENG 2,486,719,460 21.47% 2.42

3856 ABALANCE 1,865,788,300 9.61% 4.82

6175 NETMARKE 1,618,120,550 33.16% 4.38

4777 GALA 1,513,051,970 8.43% 3.74

7564 WORKMAN 1,369,053,800 13.76% 3.95

7014 NAMURA 1,352,688,240 7.66% 3.74

3825 REMIX 1,025,113,350 8.69% 5.84

4816 TOEIANM 928,549,200 10.95% 2.57

6324 HARMONC 916,096,100 11.18% 4.40

Growth
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

7794 EDP 7,256,738,300 8.28% 2.07

4485 JTOWER 2,377,890,000 9.20% 2.82

4475 HENNGE 2,257,470,230 8.92% 3.88

4478 FREEE 1,533,959,900 5.96% 4.11

4165 PLAID 1,256,995,530 8.72% 6.24

4480 MEDLEY 1,178,859,800 9.64% 4.37

2160 GNI 1,177,355,550 5.68% 1.63

4371 CCT 1,164,057,600 9.39% 3.55

7047 PORT 1,163,939,670 9.32% 2.59

9552 M&ARESER 1,136,619,250 8.54% 3.50
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Top 10 Stocks by Market Share
Topix 100

Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 15.01% 128,447,318,220 0.39

2413 M3 10.50% 10,322,675,000 0.87

7832 BANNAMHD 10.10% 3,924,701,230 1.38

9843 NITORIHD 9.12% 2,008,281,190 1.07

6503 MELCO 9.03% 1,427,008,510 1.27

6702 FUJITSU 8.93% 5,276,589,970 0.96

6367 DAIKINI 8.77% 5,631,118,480 0.67

9735 SECOM 8.70% 1,044,732,110 1.43

7309 SHIMANO 8.60% 2,786,678,570 0.73

3407 ASA-KSI 8.39% 833,707,210 1.65

Topix Mid400
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6465 HOSIZAKI 14.45% 427,553,300 4.54

6417 SANKYOP 13.72% 410,876,700 4.58

2282 NH FOODS 12.71% 490,880,700 4.86

2587 SUNTRYBF 12.50% 945,589,600 5.97

3861 OJI HD 12.47% 509,558,120 6.41

3941 RENGO 12.42% 331,373,160 3.99

2875 TOYOSUI 12.30% 901,136,900 6.62

6361 EBARA 11.92% 1,282,482,900 6.52

9505 HKRK-PW 11.66% 118,652,310 6.72

3289 TOKYUFHD 11.43% 793,623,010 4.92

Small & Others
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8918 LAND 83.64% 412,703,130 400.99

6175 NETMARKE 33.16% 1,618,120,550 4.38

6879 IMAGICAG 19.46% 253,978,480 7.34

7242 KYB 15.78% 179,478,650 4.38

9616 KYORIMT 13.50% 558,404,200 5.89

9075 FKUYAMA 13.41% 274,838,400 4.51

9936 OHSHO 13.35% 105,647,000 4.68

2602 NOILLIO 13.22% 109,322,400 5.26

6826 HONDATS 13.01% 133,005,320 6.30

4985 EARTH CO 12.68% 123,351,800 5.12

NonTopix
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

9318 ASIADEVE 82.16% 226,369,750 866.64

2191 TELLA 38.15% 276,298,030 532.38

3777 FHTHD 23.73% 331,714,520 129.03

4597 SOLASIA 22.48% 311,882,410 44.07

8909 SINOKENG 21.47% 2,486,719,460 2.42

2370 MEDINET 18.36% 238,136,550 39.05

1743 KOATSUK 16.30% 165,442,600 6.33

4596 KUBOTAPH 15.24% 1,011,195,170 13.15

9211 F-CODE 14.52% 202,558,770 4.14

3782 DDS 14.40% 566,607,720 32.34

ETFs & REITs
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1360 NKBEAR-2 19.90% 8,443,623,753 1.28

1366 DW 225DI 19.17% 1,059,565,693 4.70

1459 RK 225DI 18.81% 10,786,307,125 3.25

1357 NFNKDOUB 16.95% 22,868,908,516 13.38

1579 225 BULL 14.36% 9,510,656,140 1.43

1365 DW 225LV 13.94% 717,590,656 1.33

1552 VIXSHORT 12.94% 1,267,225,757 0.61

1570 NFNKLV 12.07% 70,529,807,644 1.38

8963 INV 11.85% 422,735,515 3.56

1458 RK 225LV 11.24% 7,629,673,413 1.44

Prime
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6879 IMAGICAG 19.46% 253,978,480 7.34

7242 KYB 15.78% 179,478,650 4.38

6920 LASRTEC 15.01% 128,447,318,220 0.39

6465 HOSIZAKI 14.45% 427,553,300 4.54

6417 SANKYOP 13.72% 410,876,700 4.58

9616 KYORIMT 13.50% 558,404,200 5.89

9075 FKUYAMA 13.41% 274,838,400 4.51

9936 OHSHO 13.35% 105,647,000 4.68

2602 NOILLIO 13.22% 109,322,400 5.26

6826 HONDATS 13.01% 133,005,320 6.30

Standard
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8918 LAND 83.64% 412,703,130 400.99

9318 ASIADEVE 82.16% 226,369,750 866.64

2191 TELLA 38.15% 276,298,030 532.38

6175 NETMARKE 33.16% 1,618,120,550 4.38

8909 SINOKENG 21.47% 2,486,719,460 2.42

1743 KOATSUK 16.30% 165,442,600 6.33

7564 WORKMAN 13.76% 1,369,053,800 3.95

8256 MARUMIT 12.84% 103,638,120 17.27

5212 FUJIGLS 12.73% 108,969,930 3.44

8746 1-COMOD 12.29% 108,491,010 11.82

Growth
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

3777 FHTHD 23.73% 331,714,520 129.03

4597 SOLASIA 22.48% 311,882,410 44.07

2370 MEDINET 18.36% 238,136,550 39.05

4596 KUBOTAPH 15.24% 1,011,195,170 13.15

9211 F-CODE 14.52% 202,558,770 4.14

3782 DDS 14.40% 566,607,720 32.34

4395 ACCRETE 14.26% 406,540,960 1.97

9250 GRCS 14.01% 431,222,150 5.42

7777 3DMATRIX 13.62% 208,146,270 8.02

7373 AIDMA HD 12.84% 305,097,250 4.00
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Top 10 Stocks by PI
Topix 100

Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4689 ZHD 2.41 2,428,224,130 6.29%

5020 ENEOS 2.07 1,281,927,310 4.07%

8308 RESONA 2.06 418,607,160 3.08%

7201 NISSAN 2.02 1,334,312,260 4.65%

8604 NOMRAHD 2.00 189,895,830 1.42%

8601 DAIWASG 1.72 466,403,470 4.83%

3407 ASA-KSI 1.65 833,707,210 8.39%

4528 ONOPHAM 1.62 1,242,152,420 6.81%

4578 OTSUKAHD 1.59 663,218,950 5.82%

6752 PANASNIC 1.52 1,330,852,170 6.79%

Topix Mid400
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8410 SEVEN BK 14.34 290,239,720 10.89%

7167 MEBUKIFG 12.31 249,140,050 9.88%

6472 NTN 12.02 491,859,130 7.39%

8572 ACOM 9.74 169,771,710 8.77%

7180 KYUSHUFG 8.39 101,975,200 10.01%

7186 CONCRDIA 7.99 382,828,490 10.03%

7846 PILOT 7.86 122,083,600 10.21%

9706 J.AIR-T 6.95 526,220,300 8.86%

4902 KONICAM 6.83 631,739,820 8.55%

8359 82-BANK 6.82 131,730,590 9.13%

Small & Others
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8918 LAND 400.99 412,703,130 83.64%

3315 NIP-COKE 35.53 126,882,200 9.67%

8585 OR.CORP 32.49 134,317,760 12.17%

7238 AKEBONO 18.17 162,058,540 10.68%

6632 JVCKW 15.29 113,899,810 7.73%

9424 JPN-COMM 11.70 892,847,920 10.22%

2337 ICHIGO 11.38 122,148,610 8.41%

4344 SOURCENX 10.22 281,246,020 7.93%

1514 SUMISEKI 10.09 317,199,650 8.49%

5017 FUJI OIL 9.42 1,037,020,600 8.77%

NonTopix
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

9318 ASIADEVE 866.64 226,369,750 82.16%

2191 TELLA 532.38 276,298,030 38.15%

3777 FHTHD 129.03 331,714,520 23.73%

4597 SOLASIA 44.07 311,882,410 22.48%

2370 MEDINET 39.05 238,136,550 18.36%

3782 DDS 32.34 566,607,720 14.40%

5380 SHINTO 25.24 142,307,450 7.73%

8256 MARUMIT 17.27 103,638,120 12.84%

7776 CELLSEED 14.64 146,010,530 7.19%

4596 KUBOTAPH 13.15 1,011,195,170 15.24%

ETFs & REITs
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

1357 NFNKDOUB 13.38 22,868,908,516 16.95%

8964 FRONRE 5.23 188,432,200 6.47%

3468 STARASIA 5.14 215,864,560 6.01%

1571 NFNKIV 4.73 349,911,374 3.99%

1366 DW 225DI 4.70 1,059,565,693 19.17%

8985 JHR 4.59 474,044,190 10.21%

8952 JRE 4.29 476,011,900 6.34%

3309 SEKSUIHR 3.94 251,258,240 9.25%

3471 MITSUILP 3.83 246,936,100 5.07%

3269 ADR 3.70 196,565,000 7.20%

Prime
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

3315 NIP-COKE 35.53 126,882,200 9.67%

8585 OR.CORP 32.49 134,317,760 12.17%

7238 AKEBONO 18.17 162,058,540 10.68%

6632 JVCKW 15.29 113,899,810 7.73%

8410 SEVEN BK 14.34 290,239,720 10.89%

7167 MEBUKIFG 12.31 249,140,050 9.88%

6472 NTN 12.02 491,859,130 7.39%

9424 JPN-COMM 11.70 892,847,920 10.22%

2337 ICHIGO 11.38 122,148,610 8.41%

4344 SOURCENX 10.22 281,246,020 7.93%

Standard
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

9318 ASIADEVE 866.64 226,369,750 82.16%

2191 TELLA 532.38 276,298,030 38.15%

8918 LAND 400.99 412,703,130 83.64%

5380 SHINTO 25.24 142,307,450 7.73%

8256 MARUMIT 17.27 103,638,120 12.84%

8746 1-COMOD 11.82 108,491,010 12.29%

1514 SUMISEKI 10.09 317,199,650 8.49%

8572 ACOM 9.74 169,771,710 8.77%

7901 MATUMOT 7.95 120,201,500 9.38%

2778 PALEMOHD 7.32 102,437,410 6.80%

Growth
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

3777 FHTHD 129.03 331,714,520 23.73%

4597 SOLASIA 44.07 311,882,410 22.48%

2370 MEDINET 39.05 238,136,550 18.36%

3782 DDS 32.34 566,607,720 14.40%

7776 CELLSEED 14.64 146,010,530 7.19%

4596 KUBOTAPH 13.15 1,011,195,170 15.24%

2388 WEDGE-HD 12.09 340,906,100 11.96%

4978 REPROCEL 9.83 247,404,410 7.38%

4377 ONECARER 8.70 195,277,550 9.43%

3989 SHARINGT 8.58 499,124,510 5.90%
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